



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 25/2024

DELHI POWER COMPANY LTD.

.....Appellant

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing
Counsel with Mr. Nitesh Kumar
Singh and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

versus

HARIJAN SEVAK SANGH AND ANOTHER & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Manish Kumar Srivastava,
Mr. Moksh Arora, Mr. Ankit Bhushan
and Mr. Santosh Ramdurg, Advocates
for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

24.04.2026

CM APPL. 13834/2026 (for restoration of Appeal)

1. Application under Order XLI Rule 19 read with Section 151 of CPC has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for restoration of the Appeal, which was dismissed in default on 10.02.2026.
2. Learned counsel for Respondent No.2 appears on advance Notice.
3. It is submitted that only Order dated 08.01.2024 passed by Supreme Court in SLP(Civil) 35170/2023 titled as Government of NCT of Delhi & Anr. vs. Ranbir Singh has to be brought on record and therefore, Order dated 10.02.2026 be set aside.
4. A copy of this Order dated 08.01.2024 has been handed over by learned counsel for the Appellant in the Court, which is taken on record.



5. In view of submissions made and for the reasons stated in the Application, the same is allowed and Appeal is restored to its original number and taken up today for hearing.

6. Application is disposed of.

RFA 25/2024

7. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that the Appeal may be disposed of in terms of Order dated 08.01.2024 passed by Supreme Court in SLP(Civil) 35170/2023 titled as Government of NCT of Delhi & Anr. vs. Ranbir Singh, wherein liberty has been granted to the Petitioners to formulate a Scheme, which would be non-discriminatory with regard to all consumers, who have dues vis.-a-vis. the Petitioner Company and which could be in the form of one time settlement for recovery of dues, in accordance with law.

8. Accordingly, Appeal along with pending Applications is disposed of.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

APRIL 24, 2026/R